# 503994904 09/07/2016

EPAS ID: PAT4041561

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CLEAN METAL TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.	08/25/2016
MICROCLEAN METALS, L.L.C.	08/25/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RANDY P. LEBOEUF
Street Address:	127 COMMON COURT
City:	HOUMA
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70360

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15012618

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (225)926-2685

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2259279908

Email: wdk@roykiesel.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM DAVID KIESEL

**Address Line 1:** 9100 BLUEBONNET CENTRE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70809

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12200.002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM DAVID KIESEL	
SIGNATURE:	/William David Kiesel/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PATENT\_SECURITY\_AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=PATENT\_SECURITY\_AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=PATENT\_SECURITY\_AGREEMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 503994904 REEL: 039663 FRAME: 0057

### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement is made this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016, by and among Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. and MicroClean Metals, L.L.C. (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors"), and Randy P. LeBoeuf ("Secured Party"), as collateral agent for himself.

WHEREAS, Loren L. Hatle and Randy P. LeBoeuf have entered into a Purchase Agreement dated as of the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016 wherein Loren L. Hatle purchased the ownership interest of Randy LeBoeuf in Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C.

As partial consideration for the purchase of the ownership interest of Randy P. LeBoeuf, Loren L. Hatle has executed a Deferred Purchase Price Consideration Note dated the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016 and has executed on behalf of Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. A Deferred Loan Repayment Note dated the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016. (the "Notes").

WHEREAS, Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. AND MicroClean Metals, L.L.C. (collectively, jointly and severally as "Guarantors") have entered into that certain Commercial Guaranty agreement dated as of the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016 with Randy P. LeBoeuf as "Creditor," under the terms and conditions set forth therein guaranteeing the payment of the Deferred Purchase Price Consideration Note (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, extended or restated from time to time).

WHEREAS, Loren L. Hatle and MicroClean Metals, L.L.C. (collectively, jointly and severally as "Guarantors") have entered into that certain Commercial Guaranty agreement dated as of the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016 with Randy P. LeBoeuf as "Creditor," under the terms and conditions set forth therein guaranteeing the payment of the Deferred Loan Repayment Note (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, extended or restated from time to time).

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Patent Security Agreement, MicroClean Metals, L.L.C. and Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors") as collateral for the Notes have granted to Secured Party a lien and security interest in all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents and Patent Licenses (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

1. U.S. Patent Application S.N. 15/012,618 filed on February 1, 2016 identifying Loren L. Hatle as Inventor and filed by Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C., as owner pursuant to a written assignment filed with the U.S. Patent Office on July 23, 2015 at Reel 036162/Frame 0531 and pursuant to a written assignment filed with the U.S. Patent Office on December 16, 2015 at Reel 027306/Frame 0868; the patent application being entitled "Methods for Removal of Reaction Sites on

PATENT REEL: 039663 FRAME: 0058 Metal Surfaces Application of a Nanotube Containing Protecting Coating" which patent claims benefit of U.S. Provisional Applications S.N. 62/112,530 filed on February 5, 2015 and S.N. 62/179,665 filed on May 15, 2015, as well as any continuations, continuations-in-part, division applications and any-reexamination or reissues thereof, and any foreign counterparts thereto; and

- 2. Any invention or discovery which is or was conceived and/or reduced to practice by Loren L. Hatle, individually or jointly with others, at any time prior to or while employed by Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. and for a period of one year after the termination of the employment by either Loren L. Hatle or Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. pursuant to a written assignment set forth at Section 7(1) in the Employment, Non-Disclosure, Non-Compete, and Non-Solicitation Agreement executed on April 2, 2015, but made effective March 16, 2015 by and between Loren L. Hatle and Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C.; and
- 3. The Exclusive License Agreement effective as of the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016, by and between Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, and MicroClean Metals, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company.

All terms defined in the Purchase Agreement and the Commercial Guaranty agreements, wherever used herein, shall have the same meanings herein as are prescribed by the Purchase Agreement and the Commercial Guaranty agreements

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

GRANTORS	SECURED PARTY
Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C.	Land Plet Your
By: Loren L. Hatle, Authorized Agent	Randy P. LeBoeuf
MicroClean Metals, L.L.C.	
By: Clifford Wright, Jr., Authorized Agent	

Metal Surfaces Application of a Nanotube Containing Protecting Coating" which patent claims benefit of U.S. Provisional Applications S.N. 62/112,530 filed on February 5, 2015 and S.N. 62/179,665 filed on May 15, 2015, as well as any continuations, continuations-in-part, division applications and any-reexamination or reissues thereof, and any foreign counterparts thereto; and

- 2. Any invention or discovery which is or was conceived and/or reduced to practice by Loren L. Hatle, individually or jointly with others, at any time prior to or while employed by Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. and for a period of one year after the termination of the employment by either Loren L. Hatle or Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C. pursuant to a written assignment set forth at Section 7(l) in the Employment, Non-Disclosure, Non-Compete, and Non-Solicitation Agreement executed on April 2, 2015, but made effective March 16, 2015 by and between Loren L. Hatle and Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C.; and
- 3. The Exclusive License Agreement effective as of the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016, by and between Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, and MicroClean Metals, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company.

All terms defined in the Purchase Agreement and the Commercial Guaranty agreements, wherever used herein, shall have the same meanings herein as are prescribed by the Purchase Agreement and the Commercial Guaranty agreements

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

GRANTORS	SECURED PARTY
Clean Metal Technologies, L.L.C.	
By: Loren L. Hatle, Authorized Agent	Randy P. LeBoeuf
MicroClean Metals, L.L.C.  C.C. By: Clifford Wright, Jr. Authorized Agent	

PATENT REEL: 039663 FRAME: 0060

**RECORDED: 09/07/2016**